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Gross sugar production to rebound 

in SY2026; estimated to be 16% 

higher than in SY2025
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Domestic Sugar Prices – Domestic sugar prices (Uttar Pradesh) remained firm at Rs. 40/kg during August-

September 2025. In October 2025, the prices increased to Rs. 41/kg, driven by increased demand during 

the festive season.

International Sugar Prices – International prices increased marginally with raw sugar prices of $361/MT in 

August 2025 compared to $360/MT in July 2025, while prices of white sugar stood at $479/MT in August 

2025 against $472/MT in July 2025. The premium between white and raw sugar stood at $118/MT in 

August 2025—higher than $112/MT in July 2025.  

Ethanol – In ESY2025*, India achieved a cumulative ethanol blending ratio of 19.2% while the October 2025 

blending rate stood at 20.0%. For ESY2025, 1003.1 crore litres have been blended.

Highlights

India’s sugar output is expected to 

rebound in SY2026, driven by improved 

crop quality. This progress results from 

a higher proportion of cane planting 

and adequate water availability. 

In ESY2026, OMCs had called for bids 

for 1,050 crore litres for the first cycle, 

and have attracted significant interest, 

with manufacturers placing bids for 

1,776 crore litres. 

Sugar Demand–Supply Balance Estimates – As per ISMA’s first advance estimates, gross sugar production 

for SY2026 is projected to increase by around 16% at 34.4 million MT (P.Y. 29.6 million MT). The net sugar 

production, after an estimated diversion of 3.4 million MT towards ethanol production, is likely to remain at 

around 31.0 million MT. Considering the domestic consumption of 28.5 million MT and export of 1.5 million 

MT, the closing sugar stock level is expected to be around 6.3 million MT (P.Y. 5.3 million MT), which is 

about three months of consumption, indicating a comfortable demand-supply scenario.

Sugar Production – Sugar production in SY2025 fell by 7.2% to 29.61 million MT from 34.1 million MT in 

SY2024, mainly due to lower sugarcane availability, adverse weather, and pest outbreaks in key states like 

Uttar Pradesh and Maharashtra. Output is projected to rebound by 16% to 34.4 million MT in SY2026, 

primarily driven by a favourable monsoon and improved crop conditions across major regions. The increase 

is largely from Maharashtra and Karnataka, while Uttar Pradesh is expected to remain at previous year 

levels.

*ISMA: Indian Sugar Mills Association; SY: Sugar Year (from October 01 to September 30); ESY: Ethanol Supply Year (from November 1 to October 31)

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=839dcb34-9272-4ef8-9826-8e0c5d005513
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Girishkumar Kadam Senior Vice-President and Group Head girishkumar@icraindia.com 022 – 61143 441

Ankit Jain Vice-President and Co-Group Head ankit.jain@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 865

Rachit Mehta Sector Head and Vice-President rachit.mehta2@icraindia.com 022 – 6169 3328

Menka Sabnani Assistant Vice President menka.sabanani@icraindia.com 079 – 6923 3003
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Sai Krishna Head - Research Sales and Investor Connect sai.krishna1@icraindia.com 9840774883

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development – Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development – Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-65216801

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Sanket Kulkarni Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – West sanket.kulkarni@icraindia.com 022-6169 3365

Naznin Prodhani Head - Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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